
TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: 

THROUGH: 

COPIES: 

Janie B. Cantu, Director of Purchasing & General Services 

J. Roland0 Bono, Interim City Manager 

Erik J. Walsh, Assistant to the City Manager; 
Department Directors; File 

Annual Contracts for Fiscal Year 2004-2005 SUBJECT: 

DATE: October 14,2004 

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATION: 
The attached tabulations of bids is hereby submitted for Council consideration and action. Annually 
at this time, bids are requested for various materials, parts and services. This ordinance includes 
contracts for asphalts, oil and emulsions and emergency vehicle tires. 

Many bids are on a firm, non-escalating basis, while others such as petroleum related items and 
certain other commodities require escalation of prices during the contract period. Generally, bids 
reflect small increases over recent prior years, but in many cases reflect decreases. 

It is recommended these contracts be approved. 

SECTION I: The bids in this section are low responsive bids in which award is recommended to 
the lowest bidder. (4 contracts) 

POLICY ANALYSIS: 
Annual contracts are an efficient method of securing the best prices through volume purchasing and 
by reducing large amounts of work related to the bid process. This group of contracts represents a 
portion of approximately 250 annual contracts that will be brought before City Council throughout 
the remainder of the fiscal year. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
Funds are not expended by this ordinance. All expenditures will be in accordance with the FY 2004- 
2005 budget approved by City Council. The combined total estimated amount for contracts listed on 
this ordinance is approximately $1,240,359. 

SUPPLEMENTAL COMMENTS: 
Several agencies including schools, municipalities, Bexar County, San Antonio Water System, and 
City Public Service have been included in some of the bids in a cooperative effort. 



Page 2 - Memo to Council 
Annual Contracts 

Number of Estimated Dollars 
Council Contracts 

Date Awarded Awarded 

4-15-04 6 $252,419 
4-22-04 4 $206,792 

MINORITY & WOMAN OWNED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE AWARDS: 
Goal: WBE's Goal: Goal: 

- MBE's 15% 10% M E ' S  3% 
Amount % Awards Amount % Awards Amount % Awards 

$59,880 23.72 1 $7,842 3.11 1 
$80,000 38.69 1 

e Cantu, C.P.&., Director 
& General Services 

Approved: 

J. Roland0 Bono 
Interim City Manager 



SECTION I 
COUNCIL, OCTOBER 14,2004 

LOW RESPONSIVE BIDS 

SECTION I: LOW RESPONSIVE BIDS 

The bids in this section are low responsive bids in which award is recommended to the lowest 
bidder. 

COMMODITY 

1. Asphalts, Oil and Emulsions 
A010-05 
10- 1-04 through 9-30-05 
with two one-year options to extend 

This contract will provide the City of San 
Antonio Public Works Department with 
asphalt, oils and emulsions to build, maintain 
and repair roads and bridges throughout the 
City. 

2. Emergency Vehicle Tires 
A013-05 
10- 1-04 through 9-30-05 
with two one-year options to extend 

This contract will provide the City of Sari 
Antonio Fire Department with emergency 
vehicles tires for the heavy fire trucks, EMS 
units and brush trucks. 

MBE VENDOR 

Ergon Asphalt & Emulsions, Inc. 
Item 1 
Est Amount $399,000 

Performance Grade Asphalt 
Items 4, 5 
Est Amount $488,375 

Gray’s Wholesale Tire 
Items 1A-1, lA-2,1B-lF, 1G-1, 1G-2, 
1H-1, lH-2,2A-l, 2A-2,2B, 2C1, 
2C2,2D-2F, 2G-1,2 G-2,2H-1,2H-2 
Est Amount $147,543 

T & W Tire 
Items 3A-1,3A-2,3B-3E, 3F-1,3F-2, 
3G-1, 3G-2,3H, 4A-lY4A-2, 4B-4EY 
4F-lY4F-2, 4G-1,4G-2,4H 
Est Amount $205,441 
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City of San Antonio Bid TabuIation 

pened: August 27,2004 
3r: Annual Contract for Asphalts, o i l  & Emulsions 

010-05 M R  

Item Descrip tiori 

Material Picked Up 
3S-lH Picked Up at Plant 
Price Per Gallon 
Total price 

Material Delivered 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 

CRS-2P (2% modified latex) 
Price Per Gallon 
Total price 

SS-1H 
Price Per Gallon 
Total price 

Deleted 

%timated Annual 
Usage 

475.000 GAL 

500,000 GAL 

25,000 GAL 

Terms 
Estimated Annual Award 

rgon Asphalt & Emulsions, 

1612 RM 2244, 
uilding 1, Suite 250 
ustin, 
X 78738 

IC. 

$0.841 
$399,000.01 

$0.94 
$470,000.0 

$0.84 
$21,000.0 

Net 3 
$399,000.0 

'erformance Grade Asphalt 

l.0. Box 757 

.a Marque, 
'X 77568 

No Bid 

$0.932 
$467,500.00( 

$0.83: 
$20,875.00( 

- _  1 Yo 1( 
5488,375.0( 

mpared by Purchasing 10/1/2004 Page 1 



City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation 

2 n d  Apnl 26. 2004 

- -  

: Annual Conlracl for Emergency Vehicle Tires 

13-05 

ism Doscriptlon 

1 ksestone I ires 
Discount Percent Gfl 

295n5R22.5.14 Ply. Load Range G 
1 All Position 

Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 8 Article Number 

2 Drive Axle 
Pnce Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 8 Article Number 

LT235BSR16, Load Range E. All Season 
Price Each 
Pnce Toia! 
Tread Design &Article Number 

9M) x 20. 12 Ply. Load Range F. Highway 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design (L Article Number 

385/65~22.5. 18 Ply. Load Range J. All Posi:ion 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 8 Article Number 

315/80R22 5. 18 Ply, Load Range J, All Position 
Pnce Each 
Pnce Total 
Tread Design 8 Article Number 

42565~22  5.20 Ply, Load Range L. All Position 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 8 Article Number 

11 R22.5.16 Ply. Load Range H 
1 All Position 

Price Each 

Tread Design &Article Number 

Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 8 Article Number 

12R22.5. 16 Ply. Load Range H 
1 Steenng Axle 

price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 8 Article Number 

2 DriveAxle 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 8 Article Number 
Total Item 1 

2 Bridgestone Tires 

A 

3 

: 

3 

E 

F 

G 

2 Drive Axle. 14 Ply 

H 

Discount Percent Gfl 

295U5R22 5. 14 Ply, Load Range G 
I AllPosition 

Price Each 
Pnce Tota. 
Tread Design 8 Article Number 

2 DriveAxle 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 8 Article Number 

A 

st. Annual 
usage 

B LT235/85R16. Load Range E. All Season 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 8 f i d e  Number 

I 

6 

6 

90 

6 

12 

12 

10 

70 

70 

70 

70 

6 

6 

90 

MLWN MLWN MLWN 
Wtngfoot Commercial 
Tire Systems. LLC 

's Wholesale Tire T & W Tire 

No Bid 

No Bid 

No Bid 

No Bid 

No BIC 

No Bii 

No Bi 

No Bi 

No B 

No B 

No E 

No E 

No I 

No I 

No 

NO 

I 

Prepared by Purchasing 9R9R004 

r' 

2 

Page 1 



City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation 

x n d  April 26.2004 

r: Annual Contraa for Emergency Vehicle Tires 

113-05 

Item Deacriptlon 

c 225nORl9 5.12 Ply. Load Range F 
1 SteeringAxle 

Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 6 Artide Number 

2 DriveAxle 
Pnce Each 
Pnce Total 
Tread Design 8 &de Number 

38565R22.5. 18 Ply. Load Range J 
Pnce Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design &Article Number 
315/80R22.5. 18 Ply, Load Range J 
Price Each 
Pnce Total 
Tread Design 8 Article Number 

425E5R22.5, 18 Ply. Load Range J 
Price Each 
Pnce Total 
Tread Design 6 ANcle Number 

llR22.5. 16 Ply. Load Range H 
1 All Position 

Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 8 Article Number 

2 DriveAxle 
Price Each 
Price Tolal 
Tread Design 6 Article Numoer 

12R22.5. 16 ply. Load Range H 
1 All Position 

Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 6 Article Number 

2 DriveAxle 
Price Each 

D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

Price Total 
Tread Design 6 Article Number 
Total Item 2 

3 MlCnelln rires 
Discount Percent oft 

29W5R22.5.14 Ply. Load Range G 
I SteeringAxle 

Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 6 Article Number 

2 DriveAxle 
Pnce Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 8 Article Number 

LT235B5R16. Load Range E, All Position 
Pnce Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 6 Article Number 

385t65R22.5. 18 Ply. Load Range J. Steering Axle 
Price Each 

Tread Design 6 Artide Number 

315/80R22 5. 18 Ply. Load Range J. Steering Axle 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 6 Article Number 

A 

B 

C 

D 

Est Annual 
USW. 

6 

6 

12 

12 

10 

70 

70 

70 

70 

6 

6 

90 

12 

12 

MLWN 

.afs Wholesale Tire 

1 N. Rupert Street 

1-l worlh 
76107 

$132 5( 
5795.0( 

R187FR72-84 

$137.0( 
S822.M 

M724R72-871 

5314.0( 
S3.768.M 

R194WBR87-56: 

$260.0( 
$3.120.0( 

R294LR66-26! 

5328.01 
53,380.Ol 

R194WBR87-96: 

$175.01 
$12,250.01 

R250R90-68 

5182.01 
$12.740.01 

M711/282-68 

$218.01 
515.260.01 

R250R82-85 

$227.58 
$1 5,925.01 

M7111265-24 
$76,796.0 

No B 

No Bi 

No Bi 

No Bi 

No Bi 

No B 

MLWN 
L W Tire 

34 IH 10 East 

n Antonio 
78219 

No Bic 

No Bic 

No Bit 

No Bi( 

No Bi( 

No Bii 

No Bii 

No Bii 

No Bii 

393 

$292.4: 
$1.754.7( 

XZG/7334( 

$322.% 
$1.937.7f 

XDGMS/61421 

$118.0! 
510,628.1( 

LTXAS/I 503, 

$451.9! 
$5.423.41 

WYH284 

$433.7: 
$5.204.6. 

XZY/7527 

MLWN 
Sngfwt Commercial 
re Systems, LLC 

177 NE LOOP410 

3n Antonio 
I( 78218 

No Bid 

No Bid 

No Bid 

No Bid 

No Bid 

No Bid 

No Bid 

+ No Bid 

'Nu Bid 

No Bid 

No Bid 

No Bid 

No Bic 

No Bic 

No Bic 

Prepared by Purchasing 9R9RW4 
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tern 

E 

F 
1 

2 

G 
1 

2 

H 

4 

A 
1 

2 

City of San Antonio Bid Tabnlation 

Dotcriptlon 

425165R22.5. 18 Ply, Load Range L. Steering Axle 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design &Article Number 

11R22.5.16 Ply. Load Range H 
SteeringAxle 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design &Article Number 
DriveAxle 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design & Article Number 

12R22 5, 16 Ply. Load Range H 
Steering Axle 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design L Article Number 
DriveAxle 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design 6 Article Number 
225f70R19 5. 12 Ply. Load Range F. All Position 
Price Each 
Pnce Total 
Tread Design & Article Number 
Total Item 3 

Goodyear I r e s  
Discounl Percent oft 

295f75R22.5.14 Ply. Load Range G 
Steering Axle 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design & Article Number 
DriveAxle 
Price Each 

- -  

1 

2 

e n d  April 26.2004 

Price Total 
Tread Design & Article Number 

LT235/85Rt6. Load Range E, All Posillon 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design &Article Number 

38565R22.5. 18 Ply, Load Range J. Steering Axle 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design & Article Number 

315/80R22.5. 16 Ply, Load Range J. Steering Axle 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design Article Number 

425165R22.5.18 Ply, Load Range L 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design & Article Number 

11R22.5.16 Ply. Load Range ti 
Steering Axle 
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design L Anicle Number 
Dr i vewe  
Price Each 
Price Total 
Tread Design & Article Number 

: Annual Contract for Emergency Vehicle Tires 

13-05 

ist. Annual 
Usage 

10 

70 

70 

70 

70 

12 

6 

6 

90 

12 

12 

10 

70 

70 

MLWN 

afs Wholesale Tire 

1 N. Rupert Street 

WtWWvI 
76107 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Na 

Nc 

Nc 

MLWN MLWN 
L W Tire Wingfwt Commercial 

Tire Systems, LLC 

34 IH 10 East 8477 NE Loop 410 

No Bi 

No Bi 

No B I $367.17 
$25.701.90 
WE/85335 

No B R $397.29 
$27.810.30 
XZY153834 

$164.72 No Bid 
$1.976.M 

W 5 0 7 9 3  
$129,596.44 

10-45% 30% 

$186.82 4 $188.82 
$1.132.92 $1.132.92 

G169/756-817-519 G169RSAn56-817-519 

$201.1 0 S2a1.10 
$1,206.60 $1,206.60 

G164U56-817-453 G164f756817-453 

$65.14 
$5.862.60 

APE16045078 

$284.73 
$3,416.76 

G286/759-550-541 

$221.00 
$2.652.00 

G266An55-254-555 

$65.14 
$5.862.60 

AP/79€-045-078 

$284.73 
$3.416.76 

G286SSf759-550-541 

$221.00 
$2.652.00 

G286N755-254-555 

$295.00 
$2.950.00 

$194.47 
$13.612.90 

$209.14 
$14,639.80 

G164RTDH 38803-453 

Prepared by Punhasing 9R9R004 
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. 
01305 

Item Descrtptlon Est Annual 
Usage - -  

201 N. Rupert Street 

Fort Worth 
TX 76107 

City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation 

G 
1 

pen& April 26,2004 1 

12R22.5. 16 Ply, Load Range H 
Steeringhle 

Annual Contract for Emergency Vehide Tires 

2 

H 

F= Gnfs Wholesale Tire 

Pnce Each 
Pnce Total 
Tread Design 8 M i d e  Number 
DnveAxle 
Pnce Each 
Pnce Total 
Tread Design &Article Number 
22WOR19 5. 12 Ply. Load Range F. All Position 
Pnce Each 
Pnce Total 
Tread Design & Artlcle Number 
Total Item 4 

Net 30 Net 30 Terms 

Total Estimated Award 
?rm IO-l-ZM)4 through 9-30-2005 with Wo 1 vear extension oDtions - Exoire 

No B 

No B 

No B 

5147.543.c 
i 2007 

MLWN MLWN 
8 W Tire Wingfoot Commercial 

Tire Systems, LLC 

I 334 IH 10 Easl 18477 NE Loop 410 

San Antonio an Antonio 

5199.57 
S13,969.% 

~159/13a864-903 

5210.00 
514,700.00 

$141.78 
51.701.36 

575.844.84 

351: 5352.984 28 for one year, SI ,058,952.84 for 3 years (In 03-04 some tires used from inventory. some ordered from vendor, in 04-05 all will 
be ordered from vendor) 
Use: heavy I re  b c k s  (appx 115). EMS units (appx 52). brush trucks (9) Same brand used to replace front and back so that all characteristics of the 
tires are the same (weight. stopping. load range) 
User: Fire 

I:em 4: Both vendors are bidding from State of Texas pricing: however T 8 W offers a diswunt range (1O-45%) and Wingfoot offers a flat discount 
(30%). Most of the tires used are in the 30% merchandise group (medium over the mad radial): however there were tires ordered in the 40% group 
which is light truck radlal. By accepting the discount range, there is a greater diswunt and more flexibility in catalog purchases 

- .  
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